FINANCIAL EDUCATORS

51A Middle Street Newburyport MA 01950
Phone: 800-588-7039 Fax: 877-902-4284
contact@bhfe.com www.bhfe.com

Course Information

Course Title: Medical, Charitable, and Casualty #492618

Recommended CPE credit hours for this course

In accordance with the standards of the National Registry of CPE Sponsors and the
IRS, CPE credits have been granted based on a 50-minute hour.

CPA 2.5 (All states)

National Registry of CPE Sponsors ID Number: 107615.

Sponsor numbers for states requiring sponsor registration:
Florida Division of Certified Public Accountancy: 4761 (Ethics #11467)
Hawaii Board of Public Accountancy: 14003
New York State Board of Accountancy: 002146
Ohio State Board of Accountancy: M0021
Texas State Board of Accountancy: 009349

EA/OTRP 2 (All States) IRS: Qualified Sponsor number: FWKKO.
CLU, ChFC Professional Recertification 2

Course Description

We may all confront issues that directly impact how much we can deduct. This course
is designed for participants who want to explore and examine the tax consequences of
medical costs, charitable contributions, and casualty and theft losses, especially in
relation to their deductibility. The emphasis is examining a wide variety of situations
related to these items and the extent to which they may or may not result in a deduc-
tion and what limitations on deductibility may be imposed.

Program Delivery Method: Self-Study (NASBA QAS Self-Study/interactive)



mailto:contact@bhfe.com
http://www.beaconhillcpe.com/

Subject Codes/Field of Study
NASBA (CPA): Taxes.
IRS (EA, OTRP): Federal Tax Law.

Course Level, Prerequisites, and Advance Preparation Requirements
Program Level: NASBA/CPA, IRS: Overview.

This program is appropriate for professionals at all organizational levels.
Prerequisites: Basic familiarity with federal taxation
Advance Preparation: None

Course Content

Publication/Revision Date: 3/13/2018.

Author: Danny Santuccci, J.D.

Final exam (online): Fifteen questions (multiple-choice).

Instructions for taking this course

You must complete this course within one year of the date of purchase (if you do not
complete the course within one year, contact us to determine whether an updated
edition of the course is available, in which case we will provide you with a PDF of the
updated course and the online exam at no charge).

A passing grade of at least 70% is required on the final exam for this course. You may
retake the exam if you do not pass it on the first attempt (no charge).

Complete the course by following the learning objectives listed on the following page,
studying the text, and studying the review questions at the end of each major section
(or at the end of the course). Once you have completed studying the course and you
are confident that the learning objectives have been met, answer the final exam ques-
tions (online).

Instructions for Taking the Final Exam Online
e Login to your account online at www.bhfe.com.
e Go to "My Account” and view your course.
e Select “7ake Exam"” for this course and follow instructions.

Additional Information

e The exam may be started, stopped, then resumed at a later date.

e The exam is "open book," it is not timed, and it may be retaken if not passed
on the first attempt (no charge).

e Results (correct, incorrect answers) and certificate appear immediately upon
passing the exam.

e CFP® and EA credits are reported weekly.

Have a question? Call us at 800-588-7039 or email us at contact@bhfe.com.



http://www.bhfe.com/
mailto:contact@bhfe.com

Learning Assignment & Objectives

As a result of studying the assigned materials, you should be able to meet the objectives listed
below.

ASSIGNMENT

At the start of the materials, participants should identify the following topics for study:
* Deductions for medical costs
* Health Savings Accounts
* Health insurance for the self-employed
* Limitations on charitable contributions
* Contributions of cash
* Contributions of property
* Contributions of services
* Substantiation
* Casualty and theft losses
* Disaster area losses
*Losses on Deposits

Learning Obijectives

After reading the chapter, participants will be able to:

1. Identify the various deductions related to medical costs by

a. Recognizing the differences between deductible and nondeductible items in-
cluding the types of deductions for dependents; and
b. Specifying the basic characteristics of Health Savings Accounts (HSAS) not-
ing the tax consequences of withdrawals from HSAs and determining self-em-
ployed health insurance.
2. Recognize the charitable contribution provisions, identify how contributions of
cash, property, and services affect deductibility of contributions of the different
types of charitable contributions, and specify the requirements related to substanti-
ation.

3. Determine what constitutes casualty losses, theft losses, and losses on deposits
and recognize the issues related to the deductibility of these losses.

After studying the materials, answer the exam questions 1 to 15.

Notice

This course and test have been adapted from materials and information contained in the above
text and any supplemental material provided. This course is sold with the understanding that
the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional advice and
assumes no liability whatsoever in connection with its use. Since laws are constantly changing,
and are subject to differing interpretations, we urge you to do additional research and consult
appropriate experts before relying on the information contained in this course to render
professional advice.




Medical, Charitable & Casualty

By
Danny C. Santucci

The author is not engaged by this text, any accompanying electronic media, or lecture
in the rendering of legal, tax, accounting, or similar professional services. While the
legal, tax, and accounting issues discussed in this material have been reviewed with
sources believed to be reliable, concepts discussed can be affected by changes in the
law or in the interpretation of such laws since this text was drafted or printed. For that
reason the accuracy and completeness of this information and the author's opinions
based thereon cannot be guaranteed. In addition, state or local tax laws and procedural
rules may have a material impact on the general discussion. As a result, the strategies
suggested may not be suitable for every individual. Before taking any action, all
references and citations should be checked and updated accordingly.

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in

regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold with the understanding that the

publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional

service. If legal advice or other expert advice is required, the services of a
competent professional person should be sought.

—-From a Declaration of Principles jointly adopted by a committee of the
American Bar Association and a Committee of Publishers and Associations.

Copyright March 2018
Danny C. Santucci




Table of Contents

Course Information
Learning Assignment & Objectives
Table of Contents
Medical Costs - §213
Spouse
Separate Returns
Community Property States
Dependents
Adopted Child
Child of Divorced or Separated Parents
Multiple Support Agreements
Decedents
Medical Deductions
Items Deductible
Items Not Deductible
Medical Insurance Premiums
Meals & Lodging
Expenses of Transportation
Cosmetic Surgery
Permanent Improvements
Lifetime Care Advance Payments
Reimbursement of Expenses
Amounts Deductible
Long-term Care Provisions
IRA Withdrawals for Certain Medical Expenses
Grandfathered Archer Medical Savings Accounts - §220
Health Savings Accounts (HSAs) - §223
Benefits
Qualifications
High Deductible Health Plan (HDHP)
Limits for HDHP
Amount of Contribution
Special Rules for Married Couples
Establishing an HSA
Rollovers
Distributions
Qualified Medical Expenses
Insurance Premiums
Record Keeping
Health Care Act of 2006 Changes
Prescription Drug Costs
Accelerated Death Benefits
Terminally Il Individual
Chronically Il Individual
Exclusion Limited
Health Insurance For Self-Employed
Charitable Contributions - §170

= =

O OO OCTUTO PR, DR, WWWNNNE PR —




Requirements for Deductibility
Qualified Organizations
Limitations on Contributions
Five-year Carryover
Contributions of Cash
Benefits Received
Benefit Performances
Athletic Event Seating Rights Repealed
Raffle Tickets, Bingo, Etc.
Dues, Fees, or Assessments
Contribution of Property
Clothing & Household Goods
Ordinary Income or Short-term Capital Gain Type Property
Exception
Capital Gain Type Property
Exceptions
Conservation Easements
Loss Type Property
Vehicle Donations
Fractional Interests
Other Types of Contributions
Charitable Distributions from an IRA
Substantiation
Cash Contributions
Contributions Less Than $250
Contributions of $250 or More
Payroll Deduction Records
Noncash Contributions
Deductions of Less Than $250
Additional Records
Deductions of At Least $250 But Not More Than $500
Deductions Over $500 But Not Over $5,000
Deductions Over $5,000
Contributions Over $75 Made Partly for Goods or Services
Casualty & Theft Losses Suspended - §165
Casualty
Theft
Mislaid or Lost Property
Deductible Losses
Nondeductible Losses
Proof of Loss
Amount of Loss
Theft
Recovered Property
Related Expenses
Protection Cost
Repair & Replacement Costs
Allocation for Mixed Use Property
Insurance and Other Reimbursements
Limitations
Disaster Area Losses

21
21
21
22
22
22
23
23
23
23
23
23
24
24
24
25
25
26
26
26
27
27
29
29
29
29
30
30
31
31
31
32
33
33
36
36
36
37
37
37
38
38
38
39
39
39
39
40
40
40
41




Unsafe Home
Special Residence Rule
Loss on Deposits
Glossary
Index of Keywords & Phrases

41
42
44
52
53




	Course Information
	Learning Assignment & Objectives
	Table of Contents

