

51A Middle Street Newburyport MA 01950Phone: 800-588-7039Fax: 877-902-4284contact@bhfe.comwww.bhfe.com

Course Information

Course Title: *Medical, Charitable, and Casualty #492618*

Recommended CPE credit hours for this course

In accordance with the standards of the National Registry of CPE Sponsors and the IRS, CPE credits have been granted based on a 50-minute hour.

CPA 2.5 (All states)

National Registry of CPE Sponsors ID Number: 107615.

Sponsor numbers for states requiring sponsor registration: Florida Division of Certified Public Accountancy: 4761 (Ethics #11467) Hawaii Board of Public Accountancy: 14003 New York State Board of Accountancy: 002146 Ohio State Board of Accountancy: M0021 Texas State Board of Accountancy: 009349

EA/OTRP 2 (All States) IRS: Qualified Sponsor number: *FWKKO*.

CLU, ChFC Professional Recertification 2

Course Description

We may all confront issues that directly impact how much we can deduct. This course is designed for participants who want to explore and examine the tax consequences of medical costs, charitable contributions, and casualty and theft losses, especially in relation to their deductibility. The emphasis is examining a wide variety of situations related to these items and the extent to which they may or may not result in a deduction and what limitations on deductibility may be imposed.

Program Delivery Method: Self-Study (NASBA QAS Self-Study/interactive)

Subject Codes/Field of Study

NASBA (CPA): Taxes. IRS (EA, OTRP): Federal Tax Law.

Course Level, Prerequisites, and Advance Preparation Requirements

Program Level: NASBA/CPA, IRS: Overview.

This program is appropriate for professionals at all organizational levels. Prerequisites: Basic familiarity with federal taxation Advance Preparation: None

Course Content

Publication/Revision Date: 3/13/2018. Author: Danny Santuccci, J.D. Final exam (online): Fifteen questions (multiple-choice).

Instructions for taking this course

You must complete this course within one year of the date of purchase (if you do not complete the course within one year, contact us to determine whether an updated edition of the course is available, in which case we will provide you with a PDF of the updated course and the online exam at no charge).

A passing grade of at least 70% is required on the final exam for this course. You may retake the exam if you do not pass it on the first attempt (no charge).

Complete the course by following the learning objectives listed on the following page, studying the text, and studying the review questions at the end of each major section (or at the end of the course). Once you have completed studying the course and you are confident that the learning objectives have been met, answer the final exam questions (online).

Instructions for Taking the Final Exam Online

- Login to your account online at <u>www.bhfe.com</u>.
- Go to "*My Account"* and view your course.
- Select "*Take Exam*" for this course and follow instructions.

Additional Information

- The exam may be started, stopped, then resumed at a later date.
- The exam is "open book," it is not timed, and it may be retaken if not passed on the first attempt (no charge).
- Results (correct, incorrect answers) and certificate appear immediately upon passing the exam.
- CFP[®] and EA credits are reported weekly.

Have a question? Call us at 800-588-7039 or email us at <u>contact@bhfe.com</u>.

Learning Assignment & Objectives

As a result of studying the assigned materials, you should be able to meet the objectives listed below.

ASSIGNMENT

At the start of the materials, participants should identify the following topics for study:

- * Deductions for medical costs
- * Health Savings Accounts
- * Health insurance for the self-employed
- * Limitations on charitable contributions
- * Contributions of cash
- * Contributions of property
- * Contributions of services
- * Substantiation
- * Casualty and theft losses
- * Disaster area losses
- *Losses on Deposits

Learning Objectives

After reading the chapter, participants will be able to:

1. Identify the various deductions related to medical costs by

a. Recognizing the differences between deductible and nondeductible items including the types of deductions for dependents; and

b. Specifying the basic characteristics of Health Savings Accounts (HSAs) noting the tax consequences of withdrawals from HSAs and determining self-employed health insurance.

2. Recognize the charitable contribution provisions, identify how contributions of cash, property, and services affect deductibility of contributions of the different types of charitable contributions, and specify the requirements related to substantiation.

3. Determine what constitutes casualty losses, theft losses, and losses on deposits and recognize the issues related to the deductibility of these losses.

After studying the materials, answer the exam questions 1 to 15.

Notice

This course and test have been adapted from materials and information contained in the above text and any supplemental material provided. This course is sold with the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional advice and assumes no liability whatsoever in connection with its use. Since laws are constantly changing, and are subject to differing interpretations, we urge you to do additional research and consult appropriate experts before relying on the information contained in this course to render professional advice.



Medical, Charitable & Casualty

By

Danny C. Santucci

The author is not engaged by this text, any accompanying electronic media, or lecture in the rendering of legal, tax, accounting, or similar professional services. While the legal, tax, and accounting issues discussed in this material have been reviewed with sources believed to be reliable, concepts discussed can be affected by changes in the law or in the interpretation of such laws since this text was drafted or printed. For that reason the accuracy and completeness of this information and the author's opinions based thereon cannot be guaranteed. In addition, state or local tax laws and procedural rules may have a material impact on the general discussion. As a result, the strategies suggested may not be suitable for every individual. Before taking any action, all references and citations should be checked and updated accordingly.

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold with the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional service. If legal advice or other expert advice is required, the services of a competent professional person should be sought.

—-From a Declaration of Principles jointly adopted by a committee of the American Bar Association and a Committee of Publishers and Associations.

Copyright March 2018 Danny C. Santucci

Table of Contents

Course Information	ii
Learning Assignment & Objectives	iv
Table of Contents	i
Medical Costs - §213	1
Spouse	1
Separate Returns	2
Community Property States	2
Dependents	2
Adopted Child	3
Child of Divorced or Separated Parents	3
Multiple Support Agreements	3
Decedents	4
Medical Deductions	4
Items Deductible	4
Items Not Deductible	5
Medical Insurance Premiums	5
Meals & Lodging	5
Expenses of Transportation	6
Cosmetic Surgery	6
Permanent Improvements	6
Lifetime Care Advance Payments	8
Reimbursement of Expenses	8
Amounts Deductible	8
Long-term Care Provisions	8
IRA Withdrawals for Certain Medical Expenses	9
Grandfathered Archer Medical Savings Accounts - §220	9
Health Savings Accounts (HSAs) - §223	10
Benefits	11
Qualifications	11
High Deductible Health Plan (HDHP)	12
Limits for HDHP	12
Amount of Contribution	13
Special Rules for Married Couples	14
Establishing an HSA	15
Rollovers	15
Distributions	15
Qualified Medical Expenses	15
Insurance Premiums	15
Record Keeping	16
Health Care Act of 2006 Changes	16
Prescription Drug Costs	16
Accelerated Death Benefits	17
Terminally III Individual	18
Chronically Ill Individual Exclusion Limited	18
	18
Health Insurance For Self-Employed	18
Charitable Contributions - §170	20

Requirements for Deductibility	21
Qualified Organizations	21
Limitations on Contributions	21
Five-year Carryover	22
Contributions of Cash	22
Benefits Received	22
Benefit Performances	23
Athletic Event Seating Rights Repealed	23
Raffle Tickets, Bingo, Etc.	23
Dues, Fees, or Assessments	23
Contribution of Property	23
Clothing & Household Goods	23
Ordinary Income or Short-term Capital Gain Type Property	24
Exception	24
Capital Gain Type Property	24
Exceptions	25
Conservation Easements	25
Loss Type Property	26
Vehicle Donations	26
Fractional Interests	26
Other Types of Contributions	27
Charitable Distributions from an IRA	27
Substantiation	29
Cash Contributions	29
Contributions Less Than \$250	29
Contributions of \$250 or More	29
Payroll Deduction Records	30
Noncash Contributions	30
Deductions of Less Than \$250	31
Additional Records	31
Deductions of At Least \$250 But Not More Than \$500	31
Deductions Over \$500 But Not Over \$5,000	32
Deductions Over \$5,000	33
Contributions Over \$75 Made Partly for Goods or Services	33
Casualty & Theft Losses Suspended - §165	36
Casualty	36
Theft	36
Mislaid or Lost Property	37
Deductible Losses	37
Nondeductible Losses	37
Proof of Loss	38
Amount of Loss	38
Theft	38
Recovered Property	39
Related Expenses	39
Protection Cost	39
Repair & Replacement Costs	39
Allocation for Mixed Use Property	40
Insurance and Other Reimbursements	40
Limitations	40
Disaster Area Losses	41

Unsafe Home	41
Special Residence Rule	42
Loss on Deposits	44
Glossary	52
Index of Keywords & Phrases	53